VOLUNTARY FUNDS ADMINISTERED
BY THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES

ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 31 December 1972

and
REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS

(37 p+)

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OFFICIAL RECORDS: TWENTY-EIGHTH SESSION

SUPPLEMENT No. 7E (A/9007/Add.5)

J

UNITED NATIONS

L e b e e e A rae e o e






VOLUNTARY FUNDS ADMINISTERED
BY THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER

FOR REFUGEES UN LIBRARY
(T 21973
ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 31 December 1972
and

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OFFICIAL RECORDS: TWENTY-EIGHTH SESSION

SUPPLEMENT No. 7E (A/9007/Add.5)

UNITED NATIONS
New York, 1973



NOTE

Symbols of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters combined with
figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United Nations document.



Letter of transmittal

I.

IT.

T1IT.

Audit opinion .

/Original:

CONTENTS

o L] . L] . . L] . L] ° . L] L] LJ ® L] * . . ° L] L] L] L] °

L] L] ® . L] [ L] . L] . . . L . L] 3 L] L] [ . . . . L] .

Accounts for the year ended 31 December 1972:

Statement I.

Statement II.

Balance=sheet at 31 December 1972 . . . « . .« . »

Income and expenditure in 1972 . . . . . .

Schedules to the accounts:

Schedule 1. Loan operations . . « ¢ ¢« & v v ¢ « o o o o
Schedule 2. Obligations incurred, liquidated and outstanding
as at 31 December 1972 . « ¢ &+ ¢ « o o o o o o &
Schedule 3. Governmental contributions paid or pledged in
L 2
Schedule k. Private donations received in 1972 . . . . . . . .
Schedule 5. UNHCR Frogramme for 1972 - allocations and
expenditure by area and PUrPOSE « « o o « + + o
Schedule 6. Emergency Fund - allocations and expenditure in
10T2 & v o v e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e
Schedule 7. Trust Funds - funds available and expenditure
during 1972 by area and purposSe . « « « + o
Schedule 8. Summary Status of prior years' projects -
Obligations liquidated and outstanding by area and
fmds L L] L[] L4 L] L] L] L ] . L] L L] L] e L] L] * . . - *
Schedule 9. Long-playing Records Account - Allocations and
expenditure . . . . ¢ ¢ 0 4t e e v e e e e
Schedule 10, Income and expenditure of the indemnification fund
in 1972 and cumulative « « « v + ¢ ¢ 4 @ o s e
Report of the Board of Auditors . . . « « + ¢ ¢ ¢ & o o« & « o

-iii-

Englis§7

Page

iv

o

foert
(@h)

1k

15



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

22 June 1973

Sir,

I have the honour to transmit to you the financial statements of the voluntary
funds administered by the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees as at
31 December 1972. These statements have been examined and certified by the Board
of Auditors.

In addition to the above, I have the honour to present the report of the
Board with respect to the accounts of the voluntary funds administered by the
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees for the year 1972.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.
(Signed) J. E. ESCALLON O.

Chairman
Bnard of Auditors

The President of the General Assembly
of the United Nations
New York

-]V



I. AUDIT OPINION

We have examined the following appended financial statements, numbered I and
II, properly identified, and relevant schedules of the Voluntary Funds administered
by the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees for the year ended i
31 December 1972. Our examination included a general review of the accounting |
procedures and such tests of the accounting records and other supporting evidence
as we considered necessary in the circumstances. As a result of our examination,
we are of the opinion that the financial statements properly reflect the recorded
financial transactions for the year, which transactions, subject to the
observations in our report on the accounts, were in accordance with the Financial
Regulations and legislative authority, and present fairly the financial position
as at 31 December 1972.

(Signed) J. E. ESCALLON O,
Controller-General of Colombisa,

A. I. OSMANY
Auditor-General of Pakistan

G. R. LONG
Acting Auditor-General of Canada

22 June 1973






II. ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1972



000 °60C e

616 °0TETT

20zfeso‘et

soo8nIoy JOJ JOUOTSSTWWO) UYSTH SUOTLRN PO3Tun

960°T9¢
00t ‘¢z

000°C0T

000 “00g
000 ‘005
000°00S ‘T

e ——

ST 6T

6L 162 TT

229°129°T
650°2¢9°T
7Sh ‘1L
066*¢6¢

OTL ‘0T
964 ‘63
0069

e6LELT
20R°LT

99¢‘Le
Te6 “Hse
026903

2L6T

KVIDI VOV utppnapeg (poauvis)

AEACadY

goo8nyey J0J JOUOTSSTUMO) USTH SUOTLRN DPOJTIUn 9U3 JO 20IIJ0

UOTQRIFSTUTUPY JO JOFI3XL([ SUTFOV
ITIVSSNOM *H *d  (Ppeudis)

(UCHICRRRICH)

*SqUOWPYRLS 9U% JO gaed TeIdoqur Ue age SQUSWS]e]S TERTOURUIZ ay) 07 S930U OUf

qunoooe spaocoax Jurferd-3JuoT
Jealf quarImd J0F aumrexJoxg

SITANs

CLAT UT JUBWATUWIOD JOJ
PIAISSBI SUOTYROOT[E Sumerdoag gLE6T
SOATYIBRTATUL BUTSTeX-punJ JI0J SAISSIY
pung LousSaaumy
pung saguereny pue Teprde) SuTIIoN

SOAJOSAX TETO2dS

satouage SurquausTdLt
WOIT 9TABATO09I SJUMODDE JOJ
seadnIax
JO JTRYSY U0 IO 09 9pBW SUBOT JXOJ
SOAJASOI ADUDIUTUOD

SHAYTSTI

spurng 3sna3 I9Yyl0
uorgeIedo UEBPNS UJNOS
UNOJ0Y UOTYEONDI S23nIoy
pung UOTFSOTIFUURDPUL

S9dUeTBq PUNT ISTWLY

a1qefed s3U000T SNOIUBTTOOSTH
aTqefed sosuadxa spaooax Furferd-Suod
SOUBAPE UT DPOATDODX
Jeaf SUTMOTIOI IOJ SUOTINTIFUOD
3STLL3 UT PTRU spunyg
$9UNO0d%e SDTIIOIDFUT
SUOTqeN PoIun SUTPURISINO
qUNCI08 FUTIRSTD JUIOI Te001
JUno0oEe SUTIBDTO SUOTYIBN pogtun
(2 oTnpayds) sq0afoad J07 SUOTFEITTAO

SHTIITIaVIL

186 °2¢q o

T 21
¢ogtleT
9LS “hge

00070022

000002
000 008
000006 ‘T
626 ‘Gen 1T
G2 6T

00R‘ooh ‘1T

ST9%469°9
065°L6
€00°¢y
£60°gge

6Lt
HIOLIT

R CT
(¢g¢ ‘e2)

966 ‘66T
CTCGCT
Lew‘01g s

TL6T

oe o8 es

se ea s ae

*a e se e0 as 4s o0 oo o

%e o8 8¢ ®s e e 46 Se S0 6P Ve e ou e

L19¢e16¢92
6T6°0TC‘TTL G2t 6T S9TOURSE BuTUILRTAUT
_h6L ‘162 °TL
(sesosh) 5983 JUTFOSTIOD
‘oTousyYe Surquauetduy -
(6e°6TT) spung JO SJI0jNqTIUO] -
t03 qdTo0ea
uodn 9TqEPUNISL SHUNOWR S$SOT
6L “19°TT (T @mpeyas)
sasfngsx JO JTBU2(Q U0 JO 03 2pEW SUBOT
UI2q JUOT - STRATSDIBI SHUNODOY
gloooT’ec  oaltHnm STIOSUET 998 TI
066°¢ spaooax SurkeTd-3uoT JO oTeS WOLI ang
one‘gs saTous3e BuTqUSURTANT WOXLT
9TqeATo0ax sqosload Jo ssouereq quadsun
He6 “TL aTqepungax squeunfsd UOTYEOTITUURPUT
169 ‘62¢ PONLIOOB 9SOIDWUT
T26 JOUOTSSTUIO) YITH
U3 JO XOPIO 8Y3 OF PTSU Sputy
GeT6Y pofpeTd SUOTLRUOD 99BATII
908995 ‘2 (¢ oTnpeyos)
pafpaTd SUOTANQTIJUOD TBIUSWUISAOD
ULISY JI0US - 9TQRATI09I SQUNOIDY
929°Cn ‘T TO'Tge TE squmodoe §7s0daq
000 °06L S4UN0008 SINOY g
229 g0t SQUNO0DE QUDIIND
¢6L co JISUBLY UT US®)
sqIsodep pue yssv)
SIASSY
2Llét

CL6T Jequeoaq T 3@ 399US-90uBl-g

I LNHPILLVLS

TS e¢goe

[T
STT6T

(ehl‘eh)
(gog‘eet)

9%6°2L6 Tt

S60°H00°T

ehgtol
ommuﬁ
055 2T
G965 ‘61
99T °69¢
oG 6h

L2T9TT
¢hlcese

Hmmwmmmnm
9eS "HI6 9
LQe‘T16
T LLS

L6t

<le



39980goy 203 JSUOTSSTUWOD YITH SUOTHBN DOFFUN U3 JO SOTIJO

soofngay J0J JOUOTSSTUWO) YSTH SUOTIBN POITUN

NVID VDV upppnapeg (poustg)

TIAQYAAY

UOT4BIS TUTWPY JO JOO3TFC SUTFOY

ITIVSSAOW ‘N d  (PoUSTIS)

CATI TIAHD

*SIUOWRY8YS ayg JO 1red TBISLqUT TR oI8 SJUSUDJRLS TRTIOUBULI 9yl O3 So30U JYyL

T29°¢96 ‘9 960°T9¢ 229°T29°T 660°2¢R°T HSHTL 066 ‘<6< 000 ‘006 000005 “T - 00h‘¢ge  cl6T WHOWINAd T &LV SIONVIVE ANV SNIJUnS
68c°9g0“e ali'Hg LgTleee Ler‘tnscer $69°9LS egh ‘e9e 702696 - - 2es HIC L TUNEIQEIXE TVLOR
Ge0°“1LL eL1qg 9l6°L9T Heetere ¢19°29 04g¢es 0g9°06 (L €9 G soTnpoyds) suotgeBITqo I2U0
H9T 08s H9T “0gs 308png
SUOT4BN PRJTUf O3 DTB-UT-3UBIH
UOTYeI}STUTHP® pus roddns sumrsex3oxg
68L 6 SIJ0-99TaM
080°00¢ 0g0 “00¢ seafngax 09 squoumled
000°50T 000°60T ¢J6T U FUSWFTUMIOD
JOT DPOAXDSII SUOTFROOTTY
T¢¢62¢ee TI2‘690°2 ¢6g°gec et $69°9ls H6Q°ST6 gL9°gcc g (L ‘9 g seTupayos)
2L6T UT psaIndut Suot3eITTAO
suotgeaado
TENLTANIIXT
0TO‘0%9°0¢ g9e Gt 60g°g58°C  9QT ‘CLE *HT 6MTgh9 aLlwflel 4102694 °T 000°006 °T - 226°L66°). TIEVILVAY SANNI TVIOL
(owz’6t) S09°HT cg9°ge T i 000°9 (g Tnpeyos) SUOTIRDOTTY
(6T2“gRS) 6T12°gRS snpdaas ,sxesf Jo0Tad uo saususnlpy
AR {0114 (66g°6LS) LgL°69 surdrs sxeef JOTId
90L‘esg (90Lesg) pung Lousfzowyy oyq JO JusumysTuaTdey
SHAISNVEL
2e6°g99°Le  h9°99¢  HI9*OHLC 9QT CLLHT TIS9¢S gTH ‘694 g6t ‘9Tt H6S“he 2HGCRL.  9T6°¢¢6°9 HHOONT 'TVIOL
29¢ 46 Lo9%g Hes 'y ¢oeeT 8gL %9 sotousde BurqueiRtdur Lq spungey
elgels €L0°TH g9¢ ‘ot TEhees SUOT4BITTA0 JO UOTFETI20UBRD
(680°g%) (680°g¢c) a3pe1d ,sawef Jotad Jo uojjonpay
sqoafoad
J0 awoduT ,sxeof JoTad uo squsugSNLpy
t9l.‘Loe HIOL6 0GLOLT STOBUBTTOOS TH
€h9°99¢ h9°99¢ soTes woxy spoodoxd 3oN
TLEg6S 16L%9 029°16S poUIRD 3SOIBJUL
€69°59¢ €69°%o¢ squewfed UOTFEOTITUNGPUT JO PUNJSY
H6S “eng H6S ‘ehe sueoT Jo_squaufedoy
QUOOUT JI9YND
9T9°660°T €96 9T G66°E0S  HSOHOT 026 ‘9¢ 00¢alT TgL‘292 (# STNPOYDS) SUOTFBUOP SYBATII
9¢T 20042 OO ‘QTL ¢ QQT°69Q°CT G9S°LTh 66S 19 €20°¢e  69¢“606°S (¢ oTpayds)
SUOTINATIFUOD TRAUSULIDAOD
SUOTANGTIFUOD
SIAODNT
880 1g6 2 CQ°LZT  065°L6 ¢00°¢g 1G0°gge 000°005 000°00S ‘T 9LG*gg 2L6T ZMVANYL T IV SEONVIVE aNV SrIJuns
TVZOL JUNOddY sSIY0 uorqexado quUMOIDY pung pung pung soqurxeny sSoumexdoad —gLAT JOF
SpIodaY uBpng  UOTYEONPH UOTRBOTITUWSpUI AoudSasur pue Sxeek JOTIJ Sumrersoqd
ButRerI-JuoT ynos  9s9ngey Te31de) SUTIOM
spuny gsuay

(sxerTop SN UI)

N.N.m.n Ul 9JIngTpusdxe pue aWOSUT

IT INENLLVLS



SCHEDULES TO THE ACCOUNTS

Loan operations
(In US dollars)

For the year ended

31 December 1972

loans made to or on behalf of refugees

Amount paid out 88,647
Correction (note 3) (185,790)

(797,153)
Adjustments:

Unused loan funds surrendered or due
by implementing agencies

Exchange rate difference 376,056
278,913
Ligquidations
Repayments 348,566 a/
Conversion of loans into grants 7,TTh
Write-offs 10,789
Agencies' collecting fees and otker
charges’ 22,983
390,112

loans outstanding at 31 December 1972

Less refundable upon receipt to:
Calouste Culbenkian Foundation

Norwegian Refugee Council
Impleménting agencies for collecting fees

Net repayments receivable at 31 Decmeber 1972

Schedule 1
Cumulative to
31 December 1972
16,186,745
(Th2,233)
1,569,109
17,013,621
4,413,463
25k ,527
362,054
121,821
(5,151,865)
11,861,756 b/
TT,734
41,695
450,533
(569,962)
11,291,794

a/ Breakdown of repayments:

UNHCR 342,594
Calouste Gulbenkian Foundation 4,920
Norwegian Refugee Council 1,052

348,566

b/ Breakdown of loans outstanding at 31 December 1972:

Programmes for 1963-1971 76,977
Major aid programmes 11,777,596
Trust funds 7,273

11,861,756

-6-

JE—



*(H9T°0gG$) 3°8pnq SUOTIEN PIITUN 03 PTR-UL-3uexs oyy Surpnpoul /e

e TI6‘S  Con‘TST ‘T <Cen‘len‘t ¢glfctt  6eg“1sT 26 Ls9ce SUOT4eSTTA0
g ,Jesf quUaLInD
g60°L6¢ e gTl fche QS¢ “HoT 986 ‘¢Te 9¢0°gel ‘1 SUOT3eITTAe -Sxesl JOTII

$JO SUTLYSTSUOD

026°g0¢‘e  TRT S T ¢en‘leg‘T chi‘lle  623°TST 986 ‘¢t 9¢0¢Gel ‘T g6 L5y cl6T JoqumwosQ T¢ 3®
SuTpue}SINO SUOTFBITLG0

TLLCe0 T 92l °c6S“T  HoL <ok oT TLH 4G9 oh0‘gQTé Loo T hoh‘logfe 009 ‘TGS Y

2lgccle ¢LOo“TH 09¢ ‘0T Lgo i hl ‘LLy SUOT4eSTTI0

STreal Jotad
Jo sucTqerToouRy Ag

ohg‘ToR ‘02 <CGO“HGC T HOL €¢0L 0T ¢OT “ith9 o040 °QT6 000°“00T ohLfégice 009 166G ‘4 squewfed £Ag
cl6T Sutanp pe3epTbT]

ceehhc6e  Lo6onge LetfThs et HI9“T¢H 695690 °T ¢locgse 026°26¢ Y 225 ‘602l
¢eléeccece Llgréleete LleréthGéet G69°9LG 402696 \mmmm ‘602°L SLAT Buranp
POIINDUT  UOTFBETTI0
L6t f0T1Q¢  0al ‘¢09 6T6 “hae $99°00T ¢l.9°gsc 026 36¢ Y cl6T Lxenuer T 9
SUOT9eJTTq0 PagepTnbTTuN
m—— SToUa0 uoTqeIodo UNO00®. pung soumreIsoxd saumrexsoxd cL6T J0F
TVLOL 130 uepng yanos uoTgeonpd  JSous3Sgoun pre Jolfej] (SJIe9h IOTII SUWreL30.1

spunJg 128snJafg

2 Tupayods 2L6T Joque0s( T¢ 38 Se SUIPUeqsqno pUue POJEDTNDTL ‘POLIMOUT SUOTIEITLAQ



Country

Algeria
Argentina
Australisa
Austria
Bahamas
Barbados
Belgium
Botswana
Burundi
Canada

Central African

Republic
Chile
Congo
Cyprus

Denmark

Tabai
Egypt
Finland
France
Gabon

Germany, Federal

Republic of

Greece
Holy See
Iceland
India
Indonesia
Iran
Ireland
Israel
Ivory Coast
Jamaica
Japan
Kuwait
Liberia
Libyan Arab
Republic
Liechtenstein
Luxembourg
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaysia
Malta
Mauritius
Mexico
Monaco
Morocco
Netherlands

Ten Zealend
Liger
Lorvay
Pakistan
Panama
Peru
Philippines
Portugal
Gatar
Republic of
Viet-Nam
Saudi Arabia
Senegal
Sudan
Sweden

Switzerlend
Togo

Programme

Governmental contributions peid or pledged in 1972

(In US dollers)

Prior years'

Trust funds

Emergency

Education

South Sudan

for 1972

7,824
20,000
208,390
31,645
3,075
519
200,636
888

1,71k
400,000%/

1o,ooo§/

a/
l,OOOgI

653%
400,000

2,000
6,900
100,000
L&6, 770
3,210

628,931

14,000
2,500
516&13/

15,7582/
1,000

10,000

17,50
7,500
2,9

Zuge/

50,000
3,000%
5,000

5,000
6,510

4,545§/

programmes Fund
6,9U3

6,709

1,567/

(2,500)

22,490

1,264%/

4,000

1,000

42,105

Account

operation

121,997

89,652

205,916

k,978
2,500
510,20h5/
502,181
241,897

127,044/
31k, 465

3,0002/

20,0003/

5,000

ueo,9u7§/

1,052,632

26,Ch”
’ 600/

Others

134, 588%/%/

b/
500, 000~
147,703

110 o65§/?/
110:0659/

1o,ooo§/9/

15,3212/
35,6688
iéjggga/p/

/
303, 260%

210,5269/
263,994

Schedule 3

TOTAL

14, 767
20,000
349,687
36,623
3,075
519
200,636
3,388
1,71k
910,204

1,587
10,000
1,000
653

1,671,861
3,000
6,900

341,897
486,770
3,210

1,290,566
14,000

5,641
13,738
1,000
13,000
17,500
5200
2,976
648
80,000
3,000
10,000

5,000
6,510
L,545
992
390
1,500
1,000
1,047
10,000
200
10,000

649, 791
45, 766
Tk
1,069,992
7,628

500
2,568
1,250
4,000
5,000

2,000
8,000
4,000
8,616

2,946,120
286,459
2,800



Schedule 3 {continued)

Trust funds
Programme Prior years'  Emergency Education  South Sudan
Country for 1972 programmes Fund Account operation Others TOTAL
Trinidad and
Tobago 1,708 1,708
Tunisia 2,500 o/ 2,500
Turkey 55357 857~ 6,214
Uganda 5,000 5,000
United Kingdom of
Great Britain and B
Northern Ireland 469,974 586,8545/—/ 1,056,828
United Republic
of Tanzania 5,641 3,641
United States of a/ a
America 1.,000,000 150,000 0, 000—/
7,610, 000%/ 50,000, ,
oy 2,075,000 500, 000~ 11,660,000
Uruguay 2,00 =/ 2,000
Venezuela 1,000~ 4,000 5,000
Yugoslavia 10,000 10,000
Zaire L, oooaj 4,000
Zawbia 5,000 5,000
!
Melta, Order of 151,697 151,697
5,909,365 23,023 64,595 417,565  1%,069,136  2,2u43,koC 23,527,136
Multilateral
contributions
United Nations Trust
Fund for South
Africa 70,000 70,000
United Nations Fund
for Namibia 5,000 5,000
Foecal Point for
United Nations
assistance to
refugees from a
Fast Pakistan L;oo,ooo—/ 400,000
5,909,365 23,025 6k, 595 417,565 13,869,188 3,718,400 2k, 002,136
a/ Pledged but not
paid at
31.12,1972 W65,672 1,084,951 968,038 2,518,661
Contributions
pledged in
previous years
but not paid at
31.12,1972
Colombia 1968 1,000 Central African
Dominican Republic 1968 1,000 Republic 1971 1,587
Congo 1970 1,000 Chile 1971 6,000
Ecuador 1970 1,000 Congo 1971 1,000
Ethiopia 1970 5,000 Dominican Republic 1971 1,000
Jamaica 1970 600 Ecuador 1971 2,000
Kenya 1970 1,000 Jamaica 1971 600
Malawi 1970 360 Peru 1971 1,284
Peru 1970 1,284 Togo 1971 2,629
Seudi Arabia 1970 8,000 Uganda. 1971 5,000
Uganda 1970 5,000 Uruguay 1971 523
Cameroon 1971 360 Zaire 1971 3,000 48,227
Total governmental pledges not paid at 31.12.1972 2,566,888

'_t_;/ Contributions for assistance to Uganda Asians of undetermined nationality.

_c_:/ Contributions in kind.

g/ Trust fund for administrative costs of the Focal Point which cannot be absorbed within the regular budget

of UINHCR.



*¢L6T Lrenuep ut pred pue gLET UT

*PUTY UT SUOTIMqTIUo) /q

poSpeTd ATWATy GST6h$ UOTUM IO /=

THLOG

STODUBTTS80STW puB S3TOBFT

suodnod 4JTH - ODSIANO

BPRUB) ‘UOTFBTOOSSY SUOTFBN DPOYTUN
SSOI) PAY USTPIMG

Jxeuwaq ‘sfemity SurTaels

uopang ‘punaiQIsIIY usuded eppEY
TIOUNO) 995NI9Y UBTSOMION

(0s¥0)
*2UT ‘STOSIOAD 20TAJISS JOTTY JIOF
SUOTYRZTUBSIO JO TFOUNO) PUBTEIZ MON
Luegwisn JoO
oTTandsy Teaepsd °TBATISSd OTSNY OLYN
BOTJIOUY JO

§99898 pogiul ‘Wea80X] TETIOUWS)] UBTUSTUTL

GT9°G0T €969t 866 °£05 HGO“HOT 025 ‘9¢ 00¢ ‘2Lt TgT 29e

626‘g  00S°T H99 ¢ ST HIE 9

S6T°T G6T T

066°S 066 °¢¢

002°¢¢ 002°“¢¢

000 005 \mnooAOOm

986 ‘¢gT 996 ‘TT \momw “TLT

¢Cg6l  £90°¢ 9e9‘0¢ HICGT g29°0¢

0¢9°LT 0¢9°¢LT

gTeHT gTe“HT

000°0T 000°0T

T2 Ly Tre‘ly

000°2 000°¢g

heece (4

006 ‘6¢ 006 °6¢

HTL ‘0t HIL ‘0T

000°02 000°02

000°00T 000°00T

T6TT T6TCT

Ger 6T feSet ‘6T

TVIOL  SI9Ul0 uotgeIado UMODOY - pung sounrexdoxd cL6T xoX
uwepng yjnog UoTyeoNpy  AdouslIourg ,SIBBL JIOTJIJ  SWIBRISOIJI

spuny 4snij

i STUPdBYDS

(saeTrop Sn uI)
Z2L6T UT POATOO8J SUOTJBUOD 93BATII

uopang ‘drelyoysTuug TISNPTATPUL

BOTJISWY JO §9988 Po3Tun ‘uotrgeiodo)d
SATHBRIOUSUNIO) UBTSNOYTBIWY DIBMOH

SSOJ) paY OTUSTTOH
Trounoy s93nIaYy USTUUT
TTOUNO) 993nIey YSTueq

( CIVHOMNHONV{) 9°TAISS DPTIOM
PUB DIV YOIMUD-ISGUT NIewusq JO UOINID

Lrewnran
Jo orrandey Texspad ‘3TOM 9Tp JNF 30id

eTTBIgSNY uoTUn 35Fadeq
(TUYDISNY) seedngey J0J axe) UBTTBIFSNY

Iouo(q

-10-



1.

5.

9.

10.

UNHCR Programme for 1972

Allocations and expenditure by area and purpose

Purpose of allocation

Austria
Local settlement
Legal assistance

Botswana
Rural settlement in Etsha
Fund for permanent solutions

Central African Republic
Rural settlement at M'Boki
Repatriation of Sudanese

refugees
Egypt
Local settlement

Counselling

Primaxry education
Supplementary aid

Ethiopia

(In US dollars)

Allocations made

Rural settlement in Gambela area 270,000

FPund for permanent solutions
Supplementary aid

Far Iast

Contributions to administrative

expenses of joint ICEM/UNHCR

office in Hong Kong
Care and maintenance of
refugees in transit

France
Local settlement

Germany, Federal Republic of

Local settlement
Legal assistance

Greece

Counselling

Local settlement

India

Health facilities

Handicrafts centres

Voecabional training

Fund for permanent solutions

Facilities for aged and
infirm refugees

Italy

TLocal settlement
Legal assistance

Allocations  from Programe
approved by Reserve and
Executive adjustments
Cormittee between
allocations
30,000
6,500 112
6,800
14,200
320, 000 20,636
300,000
40,250
500 3,000
3,250
8,000
(144,000)
50,000
25,000 19,000
25,000 10,200
20,000 100,000
25,000
8,000 6,000
32,000 4,400
17,400 7,000
15,000
25,000 4,250
50,000
10,000
15,000
30,000
50,000
2,500

-11-

Schedule 5

Umased
balances
of

Expenditure allocations

30,000
6,612

6,400

310,636

300,000

40,214
3,175
3,024
7,516

126,000
15,385
4l 000

55,200

95,000
25,000

1h4,000
36,375

2k, 400
1k, 99k

29,250
50, 000
10,000
15,000

30,000

30,000
2,500

14,200

30,000

36
325
226
654

34,615

25,000

27



Schedule 5 (econtinued)

Allocations made
Allocations from Programme

12.

15.

1k,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

approved ©v  Reserve and. Unused
Executive adjustments balances
Cormittee between of

Purpose of allocation alloecations Expenditure allocations
Kenya,
Repatriation of Sudanese

refugees 29,686 29,686
Latin Americs
Counselling 30,000 22, 54h T, 456
Legal assistance 20,000 10,101 9,899
Local integration 140,000 40,000 180,000
Care of the aged and the

mentally ill 120,000 (25,000) 95,000
Supplementary aid 10,000 1,300 11,300
Macan
Housing 50, 000 50, 000
Poultry farm 18,000 18,000
Equipment for rehabilitation

centre €,000 6,000
Equipment for mental home 5,000 5,000
Middle East
Counselling 6,000 5,800 200
Local settlement 114,500 11k4,500
Supplementary aid 15,000 10,000 25,000
Nepal
Fund for permanent solutions 20,000 20,000
Management and counselling

services 8,000 8,000
Medical care 8,000 8,000
Revolving loan fund 5,000 5,000
Transportation of project

personnel, materials and

supplies 5,000 5,000
Senegal
Health services 18,000 18,000
Assistance to refugees in the

Dekar area. 23,500 500 23,968 32
Rural settlement in Casamance 30,000 30,000
Spadin
Local settlement 85,000 85,000
Counselling 25,000 1,520 26,466 5l
Supplementary aid 45,000 35,439 9,561
Sudan
Rural settlement at Qala en Nahal 69,000 27,500 41,500
Rural settlement at Esh Showak 750,000 750,000
Supplementary =zid 8,000 3,021 4,979
Turkey
Resettlement 5,000 3,232 1,768
legal assistance 1,000 375 625
Uganda.
Assistance to refugee settlements 144,000 T,350 151,350
Transfer of Sudanese refugees 300,000 (300,000)
Fund for permanent solutions 16,000 5,300 10, 700

-12-



Schedule 5 (continued)

Allocations made
from Progranme

Allocgtions Reserve and Unused
approved by adjustments balances
Executive between of
Purpose of allocation Conmittee allocations Expenditure allocations
21. Uganda (continued)
Conservation of WFP supplies 1,266 1,266
Repatriation of Sudanese
refugees 92, 764 92, 76l
22. United Arab Emirates
Local settlement 10,000 10,000
23, United Republic of Tanzania
Rural settlement at Mwesi 26,600 14,384 1k, 384 26,600
Rural settlement at Rutamba, 33,400 33,400
Rural settlement at Imndo 61. 750 61, 750
Rural settlement at Muhukuru 58, 350 58,950
Rural settlement at Mputa 154,250 154,250
Rural settlement at Matekwe 111,750 172,950 28L, 700
FPund for permanent solutions 10,300 10,300
Rural settlement for Burundi
refugees at Ulyankulu 414,000 L14 000
2h. Vest Africa
Multi-purpose assistance 80, 000 7, 8L 2,219
25. Zaire
Rural settlement in Bas-Zaire,
Bandundu, Kasai and Shaba 2443, 500 193,500 50,000
Rural settlement in the
Province of Haub-Zaire 1,025,000 (250,275) T4, 725
Rural settlement in Shaba 560, 000 (4%8,538) 110,000 11,462
Assistance to Burundi refugees
in Kivu 222,800 222,800
Adninistrative expenses for
Burundi refugees problenm 27,200 27,200
Rapatriation of Sudanese refugees 108,000 108,000
26, Zembia
Rural settlement at Mayukwayukwa 43,300 41,221 2,079
Rural settlement at Meheba 331,700 8l4,538 416,235 3
27. Over-all allocations
Local settlement 90,000 50, T15 39,285
Resettlement 330,000 274, 4h3 55,557
Repatriation 50,000 31,788 2,249 9,539
Legal assistance 24,000 8,837 15,163
Counselling 150,000 25,647 124,353
Treatment and rehabilitations
of the handicapped 20,000 6,000 14,000
Supplementary aid 80,000 6,300 77,870 8,430
Public information fund 28,280 28,280
28. Reserve 700, 000 (€41,411) 58,589
29, Grant-in-aid 625,000 580,164 Lk, 836
TOTAL T5 968, 900 - 7,314,522 651,378

~13-



Emergency Fund

Allocations and expenditure in 1972

(In US dollars)

Purpose of allocation

Ethiopia

Assistance in Begemdir and Siemen
Province

Rwanda

Assistance to refugees from Burundi
Programme support and administrative
expenses

Sudan

Assistance to repatriated refugees
and other displaced persons

United Republic of Tanzania

Assistance to Burundi refugees

Zalire

Assistance to Angolan refugees in
Bas-Zaire

Assistance to refugees from Burundi

Programme support and administrative
expenses

Zambia

Assistance to Malawi refugees
Programme support and administrative
expenses

TOTAL

w1l

Schedule 6

Balance at
31 December

Amcunt Expenditure
allocated during 1972

48,000 48,000
87,500 83,500
31,500 31,500
300,000 300,000
275 ,000 275,000
24,000 24,000
141,150 141,150
21,850 21,850
39,204 39,204
5,000 5,000
973,204 969,204

1972

4,000

L ,000




Trust funds Schedule T

FPunds available and expenditure during 1972
by area and purpose

(In US dollars)

Balances at

Total funds Expenditure 31 December

Area and purpose available during 1972 1972

REFUGEE EDUCATION ACCOUNT

1. Burundi
Post-primary education 58,766 58,786
2. Central African Republic
Construction of a secondary school
at M'Boki 9,490 9,490
3. Egypt
Educational assistance 16,183 16,183
4, Ethiopia
Scholarships 2Lk 796 2Ll 796
5. Kenya
Scholarships 61,127 47,705 13 ko2
Vocational training 1kL,700 14,700
6. Luatin America
Educational assistance 9,135 9,135
T. Liberia
Scholarships 28,420 28,420
8. Macau
Repairs of a school 500 500
9. Rwanda
Scholarships 1,000 1,000
10. Senegal
Furnishing of a health centre at
Birkama 3,360 3,360
11. Sudan
Educational assistance 15,000 5,000
Scholarships 13,275 8,400 4,875
12. Uganda
Secondary education 11,966 11,966
Educational assistance 38,70k 38,70k
13. United Republic of Tanzania
Educational assistance 22,550 22,550
1k, Zaire
Isiro secondary school 14,000 14,000

15~



Schedule 7 (continued)

Balances at

IT.

Total funds Expenditure 31 December
Area and purpose available during 1972 1972
15. Zambia
Educational assistance 8,000 8,000
16. Various countries
Educational assistance to
individual refugees 25,000 25,000
Other specified funds 25,352 25,352
Unspecified funds 26,805 26,805
Total Refugee Education Account 648,149 576,695 71,45k
OTHER TRUST FUNDS
1. Algeria
Assistance to aged refugees 480 480
2. Austria
Care and maintenance for Asians
from Uganda 468,000 468,000
3. Belgium
Care and maintenance for Asians
from Uganda 238,636 238,636
L, Botswana
Contribution to administrative
expenses of UNHCR Office in
Gaborone 60,000 60,000
5. Egypt
Assistance to Armenian refugees 12,000 12,000
6. Ethiopia
OAU Buresu for Placement and
Education of African Refugees 20,000 10,000 10,000
Assistance to physically handirapped
refugees 5,000 5,000
T. ITtaly
Care and maintenance for Asians
from Uganda 420,962 420,962
8. Laos
Assistance to refugees in the Houei
Sai region 30,000 30,000
9. Malta
Care and maintenance for Asians
from Uganda 172,152 172,152
10. Middle East
Resettlement of refugees 50,000 50,000
Furnishing of a home for the aged 6,011 6,011

16—




Schedule 7 (continued)

Balances at

Total funds Expenditure 31 December
Aree and purpose available during 1972 1972
11. Spain
Care and maintenance for Asians
from Uganda 62,016 62,016
12. United Republic . . Tanzania
Resettlement of individual refugees 34,600 34,600
13. Various countries
Assistance to refugees from South
Africa in African countries 70,000 70,000
Contribution towards cost of
eligibility procedure 6,023 6,023
Junior professional officers 86,575 85,257 1,318
Missions relating to the UNHCR
Refugees Education Programme 2,000 2,000
Assistance to individual cases in
Europe 110,236 69,978 40,258
Assistance to refugees from Namibia 5,000 5,000
Administrative costs of the "focal
point" 400,000 400,000
Administrative costs towards the
Uganda Asians Operation 29,000 23,000
14. Specified
Assistance to Asians from Uganda 1,246,774 1,246,7Th
International protection of
refugees 15,000 75,000
thers 39,206 39,206
15. Unspecified 197,291 197,291
16, Miscellaneous 11,847 72 11,775
Total other trust funds 3,858,809 2,237,187 1,621,622
IITI. SOUTH SUDAN OPERATICN cash Kind Total
1. Contributions 5,608,339 8,764,847 14,373,186
2. Expenditure
Repatriation 207,100 207,100
Food 7,830,000 7,830,000
Shipment of goods 696,770 792,129 1,488,899
Transport 907,336 130,724 1,038,060
Shelter 342,799 11,137 353,936
Agriculture 48,839 418,839
Health 1,015,394 857 1,016,251
Education 175,808 175,808
Programme support and
administration 382,234 382,234
3,776,280 8,764,847 12,541,127
3. Balance at 31 December 1972 1,832,059 - 1,832,059




Summary status of prior years' projects Schedule 8

Obligations liquidated and outstanding by area and funds

Unliquidated Cutstanding
obligations Ligquidated by Cancellations balances as
at 1 January disbursements of obligations at 31 December

Country and fund 1972 during 1972 during 1972 1972
1. Burundi
Education Account 32,623 31,500 1,123
Other trust funds 18,281 18,281
2. Cameroon
Prior years' programmes 1,637 817 820
3. Central African Republic
Prior years' programmes 61,077 36,079 24,998
Education Account 18, 694 9,537 162 8,995
4. Chile
Emergency Fund 20,000 20,000
5. Congo
Prior years' programmes 860 759 101
6. Dahomey
Prior years' programmes 7,304 7,304
7. Egypt
Prior years' programmes b, 45k 3,117 1,337
Bducation Account 327 (368) 695
Other trust funds L,o1h 3,898 316
8. Ethiopia
Prior years' programmes 520,996 397,007 880 123,109
Energency Fund 1,066 1,066
Education Account 75,888 Th,388 1,500
9. Far Bast
Prior years' programmes 25,441 25,072 369
10. France
Other trust funds 243 230 13
11. Gabon
Prior years' programmes 967 967
12. Greece
Prior years' programmes 97,326 50,898 81 46,347
Major aid programmes 358,675 100, 000 bl 687 213,986
Other trust funds 10,440 10,440
13. India
Prior years' programmes 400,056 289,805 Wy 757 65, 4ol
Education Account 5,390 5,390
Other trust funds 65,122 27,032 38,090
1k, TIvory Coast
Prior years' programmes 5,678 (1,232) 6,910
15. Kenya
Prior years' programmes 3,000 2,564 436
Education Account 26,332 26,332
Other trust funds 195 792 1
16. Khmer Republic
Prior years' programmes 10,000 10,000

18~



Schedule 8 (continued)

18.

190

20.

21.

22,

25.

oL,

25.

26.

27.

28.

20.

30.

31.

520

35

Unligquidated Outstanding
obligations ILiquidated by Cancellations balances as
at 1 Janvary disbursements of obligations at 31 December
Country and fund 1972 during 1972 during 1972 1972
Latin America
Prior years' programmes 147,61k 45,943 22,514 79,157
Liberia
Prior years' programmes 2,090 2,090
Macau
Prior years' programmes 2L6,282 30,000 112,000 104,282
Edueation Account 23,000 15,000 10,000
Middle Fast
Prior years' programmes 28,969 9,365 19,604
Other trust funds 6,630 6,630
Nepal
Prior years' programmes 81,790 4,790 10,000 67,000
Republic of Viet-Nam
Prior years' programmes 89, 751 89,104 647
Senegadl.
Education Account 7,591 7,591
Sierra Leone
Prior years' programmes 2,417 (170) 2,587
aln
Prior years' programmes 498 392 106
Sudan
Prior years' programmes 992,136 670,569 4,367 317,200
Education Account 20,905 6,000 2,905 12,000
Other trust funds 4,800 4,800
Switzerland
Prior years' programmes 19,720 8,U37 11,283
Uganda,
Prior years' programmes 1,198,816 119,551 157,576 921,687
Emergency Fund 79,599 19,599
Education Account 134,977 4,791 4,678 125,508
Other trust funds 6,174 6,174
United Republic of Tanzania
Other trust funds 87,246 33,879 53,367
West Africa
Prior years' programmes 562 15 54T
Other trust funds 26,175 343 25,8%2
Zaire
Prior years' programmes 205,872 178,860 27,012
Zambia
Prior years' programmes 171,673 171,673
Other trust funds 5,000 5,000
Headguarters and various
counbries
Prior years' programmes 65,532 Ll 23h 21,286 12
Education Account 9,191 7,422 1,769
Other trus. funds 368,605 187,516 2,983 178,106
TOTAL 5,810,497 2,839,527 573,872 2,397,098

-19-



Schedule 8 (continued)

Unliquidated Outstanding
obligations Liguidated by Cancellatious balances as
at 1 January disbursements of obligations at 31 December

Country and fund 1972 during 1972  during 1972 1972

The balances broken down by funds

Prior years' programmes 4,392,520 2,189, Tho W, Tk 1,725,036
Major aid programmes 358,673 100,000 Wk, 687 213,986
Emergency Fund 100,665 100,665

Education Account 354,919 180,193 10,368 164,358
Other trust funds 603, 720 268,929 41,073 293,718

TOTAL 5,810,497 2,839,527 573,872 23597,098§/

g/ Chronological breakdown of outstanding balances as at 31 December 1972.

Trust funds
Prior years' Major aid Education Number of

Yeax programes programmes Account Others projects Total
1962 16,667 1 16,667
1963 56,235 316 2 56,551
1964 179,510 1 179,510
1965 6,630 1 6,630
1967 10,000 1 10,000
1968 2,489 695 2k, ksh 6 97,638
1969 45,265 141,084 123,312 5 309,661
1970 463,130 17,138 3k, 403 13 514,671
1971 954, 6l2 25,213 227,915 30 1,205,770

TOTAL 1,725,036 213,986 164,358 293,718 60 2,397,098

-20-



Long-playing Records Account

Allocations and expenditure

(In US dollars)

Allocations

To Current Programme

Rural settlement of refugees in Esh Showak, Sudan

To Education Account

Construction of three primary schools in Senegal

Scholarships for refugee students in the Sudan

School in Goma, Kivu Province, Zaire

To other trust funds

Assistance to physically handicapped refugees
in Ethiopia

Resettlement of individual refugees in the
United Republic of Tanzania

Miscellaneous

Expenditure

Replenishment of reserve for fund-raising
initiatives

Schedule 9

6,000
2,360
13,275

13,000 28,635
5,000
9,600

5 14,605

8h,172§/
133,412

a/ This replenishment brought up to its ceiling of $US 200,000 the reserve
for fund-raising initiatives, which was used in 1972 to cover the cost to UNHCR
of selling the record Top Star Festival and of other fund-raising initiatives,

as follows:

Salaries 61,758
Travel 7,500
General expenses L ,00L

Other fund-raising
initiatives 10,910
84,172

21~



Income and expenditure of the Indemnification Fund Schedule 10

in 1972 and cumulative

(In US dollars)

Balance at 1 Januvary 1972

Inconme

Received from the Federal Republic of
Germany

Interest earned

Exchange rate difference

Refund of payments to refugees

Total funds available

For the year ended

Expenditure

Payments to refugees
Write-offs

Administrative expenses

Total expenditure

Balance at 31 December 1972

31 December 1972

Cumulative to
31 December 1972

288,054

6,751

97,01k
391,819

3656532/

T5T 472

300,080

789
62,613

363,482

393,990%/

11,596,785
1,636,441
450,276

13,683,502

3,012,099

16,695,601

15,795,110
123,357
383,1L4

16,301,611

393,990%/

a/ In addition, a total of $29,088 refundable by 28 refugees was waived in
agreement with the indemnification authorities of the Federal Republic of Germany

during 1972.
b/ Consisting of: Cash

Accounts receivable

-0

322,056
71,934

393,990



IIT. REPORT OF THI BOARD OF AUDITORG

1. The Board of Auditors, established under General Assembly resolution T4 (I),
is required to audit the accounts of the United Nations, including all trust and
special accounts, in accordance with article XII of the Financial Regulations and
Rules of the United Nations and the annex to these Reulations, as well as in
accordance with paragraph 22 of the statute of Lhe Office of the United Tations
High Commissioner for Refugees and article XII of the Financial Rules for Voluntary
Funds (A/AC.96/316) promulgated by the High Commissioner.

2. The United Nations High Cormissioner for Refugees submitiiiosd Lo Todiew-7s-

financial statements for audit torether with other supporting retsiled ouolycic
and schedules:
Statement I. Balance-sheet as at 31 December 1972.

Statement II. Income and expenditure in 1972.

Schedule 1. Loan operations.

Schedule 2. Obligations incurred, liquidated and outstanding as at
31 December 1972.

Schedule 3. Governmental contributions paid or pledged in 1972.

Schedule 4, Private donations received in 1972.

Schedule 5. UNHCR Programme for 1972 - allocations and expenditure by
areg and purpose.

Schedule 6. Emergency Fund - allocations and expenditure in 1972.

Schedule T. Trust funds - funds available and expenditure during 1972
by area and purpose.

Schedule 8. Summary status of prior years' projects - obligations
liquidated and outstanding by area and funds.

Schedule 9. Long~playing Records Account - allocations and expenditure.

Schedule 10. Income and expenditure of the indemnification funds in 1972
and cumulative.

Scone of the audit

3. The responsibilities of the Board of Auditors are governed by the principles
set out in the annex to the Financial Regulations and Rules of the United Nations
referred to in article XII, paragraph 1 of which reads as follows:

"The Board of Auditors shall perform jointly and severally such audit of the
accounts of the United Nations, including all trust funds and special
accounts, as it deems necessary in order to satisfy itself:



o onr AN Mg g W e TN R e et R TR TR e

(a) That the financial statements are in accord with the books and records
of the Organization;

(b) That the financial transactions reflected in the statements have been
in accordance witn the Rules and Regulations, the budgetary provisions
and other applicable directives;

(c) That the securitie. wn. .0nevs on deposit and on hand have been verified
by certificate v-ccived direct from the Organization's depositaries or
by actual count;

(d) That the internal controls, including the internal audit, are adequate
in the light of the extent of reliance placed the+eupon:

(e) That procedures satisfactory to the Board of Auditors have been applied
to the recording of all assets, liabilities, surpluses and deficits."

L, The examination of the accounts and financial statements has included a review
of the accounting procedures and system of internal control, test of the
transactions and accuracy of the accounting records and other supporting evidence,
information and explanations to che extent considered necessary in the
circumstances.

Control over progress of expenditure and progress of implementation of projects

5. In order to ensure that the payments made by UNHCR to the implementing
agencies are utilized by them without delay, a constant review of the progress of
utilization is essential so as to ensure that large unspent balances do not
accumulate with them beyond a reasonable period., Presently the position was
reported to be reviewed twice a year. The Board recommends that a machinery for
exercising a systematic cver-all control in a more effective manner may be set up
and, to the extent considered necessary, strengthened from time to time.

6. The Board further recommends that there should be a similar machinery for
watching the progress of implementation of individual projects. The High
Commissioner stated that a consultant had been engaged in March 1973 and would
submit a report on a system of project control and monitoring which, after approval
by the High Commissioner, would be put into effect in the course of 1973.

Payment of contributions by other agencies

7. The agreements for several projects of refugee settlement provide for payment
of contributions by other agencies in addition to the contributions paid by UNHCR.
The financial statements received from implementing agencies during the currency

of the project did not indicate the amount of contributions paid by other agencies.

8. The Board recommends that arrangement may be made t0 ascertain the amounts of
contributions paid by other agencies during the life of the project particularly
by the implementing agency at the time when instalments of contributions by

UWHCR are released.

~2U..



9. This will have the additional advantage of ensuring that proper interest is
being taken by all the co-ordinating agencies and each one is "in" the programme
instead of the expenditure being allowed to become lop-sided with the imaginable
possibility of embarrassment at the end of the project.

Unliquidated balances

10. The balances remaining unspent at the end of a year out of the allocations for
the annual programme of UNHCR are carried forward for use in subsequent years,
because the projects have tco be extended to subsequent years for one reason or
another. The position of such unliquidated balances as at 1 January 1972 has been
given in detail at the bottom of schedule 8 '"Summary status of prior years'
projects - obligations liquidated and outstanding by area and funds', which showed
that there was a cumulative unliquidated balance of $2,397,098 from the former
years' programmes relating to the years 1962 through 1971.

11. It was suggested last year that a time-limit should be laid down beyond which
the carry-forward of balances should not be permitted.

12. While conceding that, in view of the nature of the programme carried out by
UNHCR they should have the necessary discretion for the extension of the period of
implementation of projects within reasonable limits, the Board recommends that all
unspent allocations at the end of a year should be considered to have automatically
lapsed. This, however, does not necessarily imply a break in the continuity of the
projects during the year, where such a continuity is considered essential.

Specific approval of the Executive Committee should be obtained for the expenditure
incurred and/or expected to be incurred during the current or the next year

whether against previous years' allocations or against the budget for the current
year.

13. This is essential in the interest of better budgetary control and of avoiding
accumulation of unliquidated balances.

Financial rules governing the expenditure on projects

14k, In the case of non-governmental agencies entrusted with the implementation of
projects, the agreements with implementing agencies did not specify the rules
under which the expenditure on projects was to be governed. The Board recommends
that, in order to ensure that moneys or supplies made available to these agencies
are utilized as economically as possible, reference to the Financial Rules under
which such expenditure is to be regulated may invariably be incorporated in the
agreements executed with the implementing agencies.

Award of contracts by the implementing agencies without calling for competitive bids

15. The implementing agencies of UNHCR projects in various countries did not
generally call for competitive bids while awarding contracts for the construction
of buildings, roads, and the purchase of vehicles, equipment, etc. The attention
of UNHCR was drawn to financial rule 110.18 of the United Nations Financial Rules
and Regulations, which providedthat "contracts for the purchase or rental of
services, supplies and equipment and other requirements shall be let after

~25.



competit®  Dbidding'. The Administration of UNHCR explained that "neither the
United Nations Financial Rules, nor the UNHCR Financial Rules are applicable by the
executing agencies which have signed contracts with UNHCR for the implementation of
voluntary funds projects”.

16. It was suggested that, in order to ensure the economic use of funds of UNHCR,
the agreements with the implementing agencies should invariably include a specific
clause to the effect that "the building contracts and the contracts for the

purchase or rental of services, supplies. equipment and other requirements involving
commitments of $US 2,500 or more, shall be let after competitive bidding". It was
further suggested that a specific clause on the lines of financial rules 110.18 and
110.19 of the United Nations providing for competitive bidding should be
incorporated in the revised Financial Rules of UNHCR. It is proposed that the
revised version be issued in the near future.

17. The Office of the High Commissioner expressed its readiness to consider
inserting in future agreements with implementing agencies a clause stipulating,
when feasible, the necessity of bids for building contracts and other major items
of expenditure. It felt, however, that a systematic bidding policy for all
expenditure under UNHCR-financed projects was not compatible with the nature of the
majority of such projects, which were either of an emergency nature, or otherwise
permitted only a very limited period of planning and implementation. The Office
felt that it was, in this respect, in a completely different position from the
other United Nations development agencies, where the projects permitted longer
periods of planning and implementation than in a typical refugee work.

18. The Board considers that it is not difficult to apply a systematic bidding
policy based upon the Financial Regulations of the United Nations to expenditure
under UNHCR-financed projects, since urgencies and emergencies stated to be inherent
in refugee work have been contemplated in the Financial Regulation: of the United
Wations. It therefore recommends that specific provisions on the lines of financial
rules 110.18 and 110.19 of the United Nations may be incorporated in the proposed
Financial Rules of UNHCR.

Investment in refugee settlements

19. The Office established permanent rural settlements for refugees in various
countries, its investment being mostly in the sphere of agriculture, education,
health and communications etc. In some cases, however, these settlements were
handed over to the local government for the use of the local population after the
repatriation of the refugees to the countries of their origin. The investment of
the Office, particularly in immovable assets, was thus no longer available for use
by the refugees for whom it was intended according to the statute of UNHCR. It was
recommended that UNHCR should plan refugee settlements in such a manner that
minimum expenditure is incurred out of its funds on the general development of the
area, which was the sphere of other agencies of the United Nations, such as UNDP,
FAO etec.

< 26--



20. The High Commissioner explained that

"in enabling refugees to settle on the land, UNHCR is not aiming at the
general development of the area concerned. The aim is to ensire a minimum
economic and social viability of the refugee settlements and any capital
outlay on infrastructure (water supply, roads, health and education
facilities, ete.) is planned and carried out within that perspective".

It was further explained that:

"There is a well-defined division of responsibilities agreed to by the
Administrative Committee on Co-ordination concerning, on the one hanud, the
initial refugee settlement activities (which are within the United Nations
system, the responsibility of UNHCR) and, on the other hand, further
development activities (which are the responsibility of other agencies)."

21. Since general development of the areas where refugees are temporarily settled
is outside the terms of reference of UNHCR, the Board recommends that a more
precise, well-defined and clear-cut line should be drawn between the
responsibilities of UNHCR and those of the other agencies of the United Nations,
such as UNDP, FAO etc. so that the voluntary funds of UNHCR are utilized, as far as
possible, for the benefit of the refugees, in accordance with the letter as well as
the spirit of the statute of UNHCR.

Delays in the implementing of projects

22. A review of the refugee settlement projects indicated that, in several cases,
the implementation of the projects was delayed considerably. This delay, besides
causing a great deal of inconvenience to the refugees, resulted in avoidable
expenditure because of emergency assistance to the refugees from UNHCR and other
voluntary sources for prolonged periods.

23. The main reasons for the delay, as stated by UNHCR, were the uncertainty about
the suitability of the area with respect to water facilities etc. and the inability
of the implementing agencies to obligate funds according to the time-schedule of
the projects. In reply to the suggestion that the planning strategy and financial
control of the projects should be improved, it was stated that "UNHCR is naturally
most pre-occupied by delays in implementation and will continue to take every
possible action to avoid such delays, or reduce them to a minimum”. The Board
hopes that such delays would be reduced as far as possible in future.

Non-maintenance of inventory of vehicles and equipment purchased by the
implementing agencies out of UNHCR funds

2L, The agreement relating to the UNHCR projects in Ethiopia stipulated that the
Tmplementing Agencies

"shall maintain an inventory of all vehicles and equipment purchased from the
UNHCR's contribution and transmit such inventory giving project symbol, date
of purchase, price, location, ownership and brief description as to the use
and condition of each item to the UNHCR'.

Y



It was observed that the Implementing Agencies did not maintain and transmit
inventory to the UNHCR as they should have done. At the instance of Audit inventory
from one implementing agency was received but inventories from other agencies were
still awaited. In view of the magnitude of the UNHCR investment in movable assets
like vehicles, ferry-boats, equipment etc. (approximately $US 240,000), the need for
inventory control cannot be over-emphasized in this as well as other similar cases
where UNHCR interests might be involved in the shape of movable assets.

Administrative expenses

25. The administrative costs of the Office of the High Commissioner for 1972
amounting to $5,397,7T48, were, as in previous years, met from section 18 of the
regular budget of the Unite: Nations, in accordance with paragraph 20 of the statute
of UNHCR. The administrative costs have been partially offset, since 1965, by a
grant-in-aid from voluntary funds, which is computed at 10 per cent of the High
Commissioner's programme commitment for the previous year. For the year 1972, this
grant-in-aid amounted to $580,16.L.

Payment of education grart and dependency allowance

Fducation grant

26. The education grant was paid to a staff member for his daughter, who was over
18 while she had been attocnding a correspondence course.

27. Staff rule 103.20 (a) (i) lays down that, for the purpose of education grant,
"child" means a child in respect of whom a dependency allowance is payable under
staff rules 103.23 (b) and 103.24 (b). Since dependency allowance is not payable
in respect of children abo-= 18, if they are not in full-time attendance at a
school or university (or siuilar educational institution) under

staff rule 103.24 (b), the payment of the education grant was apparently not
admissible in this case.

28, The Administration explained that, for the purpose of the education grant,
they had accepted the correspondence courses taken by the daughter of the staff
member as "the best available substitute for full-time attendance at a school of
a type not available at the duty station”, under staff rule 103.20 (b) (iv), and
hence the education grant was admissible.

&

29. This does not appear to be correct as the concession available under

staff rule 103.20 (b) (iv) is applicable only to children under 18 years of age.
This rule may not be applied to children above 18, since they are otherwise
disqualified for the education grant under staff rule 103.20 (a) (i).

Purchase of films and photographic material during 1971-72 without calling for bids

30. The United Nations Office at Geneva spent $32,739 in 1971 and $38,630 in

1972 on public information material, that is, printing, films, photographs etc.
required by UNHCR. An examination of the purchase orders issued by the Purchase and
Stores Section during 1971 and 1972 revealed that purchases were made without

_08-



obtaining competitive rates by inviting bids, as required under financial
rules 110.18 and 110.19 of the United Nations. It was also observed that the
purchases had throughout been made from the same supplier for several years.

31. The External Affairs Division of UNHCR explained that "the procedure

followed during years 1971 and 1972 for the placement of vhotographic and film
work by UNHCR follow the pattern established in 1966, according to the practice
approved by the United Nations Contract Committee Meeting of 23 August 1966". At
that time, it was explained to the Committee that, both for practical and economic
reasons, the firms in question were those generally used by UNHCR.

"United Nations financial rule 110.18, which outlines the necessity for
inviting bids, is followed by rule 110.19, which outlines the exceptions

to the previous rule and, notably in paragraph (a;, states that contracts

may be awarded without calling for proposals, advertising or Tormel
invitations to bid when the proposed contract involves commitments of less
than US$ 2,500 provided that the award is made on an assessment of

competitive quotations ..... In so far as routine photographic work is
concerned, the suppliers used by UNHCR were issued with global bon de commande

at the beginning of each year, none of which were in excess of $2,500, and a
recent testing of the Geneva market shows that these firms still offer the
lowest rates for this type of routine work."

32. It was observed that the purchases were made piecemeal and on the basis of
requirements from time to time. This system contravened the provisions of
financial rules 110,18 and 110.19 in that contracts would be awarded without
calling for bids, advertising and/or formal bidding only when the proposed contract
involved commitment of less than $2,500. Even in cases involving commitments of
less than $US 2,500 the contract should be awarded ''on an assessment of competitive
quotations", vide finamcial rule 110.19 (a). The practice of making purchases,
without competitive bids of one item broken into smaller quantities each costing
less than $2,500, was not regular in terms of financial rule 110.19 (a).

33. It is suggested that the requirements for films and photographic material and
work may be assessed annually, biannually or after other suitable intervals, as

may be fixed, and bids should be invited by advertisement through publication or

by direct distribution of formal invitations to bid. In case all contracts involve
commitments to a single contractor in respect of any single contract or purchase

or a series of related requisitions totalling $5,000, advice of the Contract

Review Committee may be obtained prior to entering into an agreement with the
supplier, as envisaged in the rules.

Audit arrangements for the United Nations Foecal Point Operations in India

34. 1In its resolution 2790 A (XXVI) of 6 December 1971, the General Assembly
endorsed the designation by the Secretary-General of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees to be the "focal point" for the co-ordination of
assistance to East Pakistan re.ugees in India, from and through the Umited Nations
system. Since it was not clear from the resolution how the "focal point"
expenuitures should be audited, the Board was not able to take up the audit of
these operations during the year 1971. Subsequently, in June 1972, the Secretary-
General requested the Board to undertake an examination of the accounts and
financial statements and to report thereon to him, the High Commissioner and the
General Assembly in the usual manner.

-29 -



35. The Board's preliminary review in November 1972 and March 1973 at the Office
of the High Commissioner comprised an examination of the accounting records and
supporting documentation, including interim expenditure reports, which were
submitted by the United Nations agencies and the Government of India. Furthermore,
the Board has established contact with the Offices of UNICEF, FAO/WFP, WHO and

the Auditor-General of India. At the time of the Board's examination, interim
financial accounts had been prepared by the Office of the High Commissioner;
however, the High Commissioner, the Government of India and the United Nations
agencies which co-operated in this operation were unable to close their accounts

in time to enable a complete audit and preparation of a final audit report.

36. The Office of the High Commissioner is engaged in obtaining final expenditure
reports from the United Nations agencies and the Government of India. Expenditures
incurred by the United Nations agencies will come under the scrutiny and audit of
their respective external auditors. Pursuant to a Memoran”:m of Understanding
between the Government of India and the Office of the High Commissioner, the
Government of India is required to submit a comprehensive official account of aid
received from the United Nations and an audit report of the account by the
Auditor-General of India. When this is received, the Board will complete its
examination and report thereon to the Secretary-General, the High Commissioner

and the General Assembly.

37. In stressing the urgency of bringing this matter to a satisfactory
conclusion, the Board has asked the United Nations agencies and the Government
of India to expedite completion of their reports so that the final accounts

of the focal point operation can be prepared, examined and reported upon to
the General Assembly.

Follow--up action

Loan situation in Greece

38. A reference to the loan situation in Greece was made in paragraphs T to 9 of
the last year's report of the Board of Auditors to the General Assembly. l/ The
Board had recommended, in the light of UNHCR's past experience and the slow
prozress being made in bringing the Greek loan situation under proper control, the
revival of the proposal made to the Government of Greece in 1964 that ad hoc lump
sum repayment of the loan instalments due may be made by the Government to UNHCR,
without waiting for actual recoveries from each loan recipient.

39. The following table compares the position of the amounts given as loan
and mortgage bonds issued at the end of each of the last three years:

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly. Twent o)
emer . Vo y-seventh S
Supplement No. TE (A/8707/Add.5), sect. C. ession,

~30-



1972 1971 1970

Amount loaned by UNHCR 3,193,640 3,112,796 3,085,736
Number of housing units occupied and

establishment assistance cases completed 3,111 3,070 2,916
Number of mortgage bonds issued 2,331 1,963 1,570
Number of provisional bonds issued 626 957 1,235

40, The UNHCR Branch Office has been pursuing the matter with the Greek authorities.
The Office suggested to the Government in February 1973 a formula whereby the
Government of Greece would undertake to repay to the High Commissioner a percentage
of loans as high as feasible in a number of yearly instalments to be decided upon

by mutual agreement. The Board hopes that a final solution to the problem would

be negotiated at the earliest possible date keeping in view the interests of UNHCR.

Submission of financial.statements by operating partners

L1. 1In paragraph 11 of last year's report, 1/ it was pointed out that, in respect
of all UNHCR projects implemented either by governmental or private agencies, the
relevant agreements require that the operational partners should submit to UNHCR
interim as well as final financial statements by specified dates. As a result of

a review, it was found that as many as 43 such statements were awaited at the end
of 1972. The Board recommends that the overdue financial statements should be
pursued vigorously and that, in addition, an over-all review of the situation by the
Finance and Control Section of UNHCR, introduced in November 1972, should be

carried out quarterly and suitable action taken at appropriate levels to expedite
the submission of the financial statements.

Acknowledgement

L2. The Board of Auditors records its appreciation for the co-operation and
assistance extended by the High Commissioner, the Directors and staff of his office
during the course of the work.

(Signed) J. E. ESCALLON O. A. T. OSMANY G. R. LONG
Controller-General Auditor~General Acting Auditor-General
of Colombia of Pakistan of Canadsa

22 June 1973

3] =







HOW TO OBTAIN UNITED NATIONS PUBLICATIONS

United Mations publications may be obtained from bookstores and disiributors thriughout
the world. Consult your bookstore or write to: United Mations, Sales Section, New “ork
or Geneva.

COMMENT SE PROCURER LES PUBLICATIONS DES NATIONS UNIES

Les publications des Nations Unies sont en vente dans les libreiries et les agences
dépositaires du monde entier. Informez-vous auprés de volre librairie ou adressez-vous &:
Nations Unies, Section des ventes, New York ou Genéve.

XAK NOAYYUTb U3AAHUA OPTAHUSAUMK OBLEAMHEHHbLIX HALUA

Hsxana Opramsannn Oopexnucennnx Hannit Mo/k110 KyUnTs B KIMKIKYX MErasnnax n
ATCNTCTRAX RO BeeX paiionax unpa. Ilapoante coparkn o6 HAZANMAX B REMEM KUNANOM
warasnue nan unwmnrte uo azpecy: Oprannzaums Ooseamiennnx Hzimii, Cexnng vo
upojae uazannit, Hrwo-IMopk nan Jeunera.

COMO CONSEGU'R PUBLICACIONES DE LAS NACIONES UNIDAS

Los publicaciones 'Je las Naciones Unidas estén en venta en librerias y casas distribuideras
en todas partes del mundo. Consulle o su librero o dirfjase a: Naciones Unidas, Seccién de
Ventas, Nueva York o Ginebra.

Litho in United Nations, New York Price: $U, S, 1.50 14035 - August 1973 = 2,600
’ (or equivalent in other currencies)



	biton0009A04
	biton0009A06
	biton0009A07
	biton0009A08
	biton0009A09
	biton0009A10
	biton0009A12
	biton0009B01
	biton0009B02
	biton0009B03
	biton0009B04
	biton0009B05
	biton0009B06
	biton0009B07
	biton0009B08
	biton0009B09
	biton0009B10
	biton0009B11
	biton0009B12
	biton0009C01
	biton0009C02
	biton0009C03
	biton0009C04
	biton0009C05
	biton0009C06
	biton0009C07
	biton0009C08
	biton0009C09
	biton0009C10
	biton0009C11
	biton0009C12
	biton0009D01
	biton0009D02
	biton0009D03
	biton0009D04
	biton0009D07



